
847 WriNen Answers MARCH 4, 1999 to Questions 848 

(e) whether the Maharashlra Govemment has not 
complied with the conditions attached with the sanctioning 
01 the annual plan; 

(I) il so, the reasons therefor; and 

(g) the details 01 percentage regarding implementation 
01 the above-mentioned sanctioned plans by Maharashtra? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF 
RAILWAYS, MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY 
OF PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS AND MINISTER OF 
STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PLANNING AND 
PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATION (SHRI RAM NAIK): (a) 
to (g) The outlays 01 Rs. 8393.19 crore and As. 11600.73 
crore were approved by the Planning Commission lor the 
Annual Plans 01 1997-98 and 1998-99 respectively of 
which corresponding Central Assistance component was 
Rs. 2171.59 crore and Rs. 1866 crore. The total amount 
leleased against the Central Assistance component during 
1997 -98 and so far in 1998-99 was Rs. 1840.32 crore 
and Rs. 1316.11 crore respectively. The less amount was 
released in 1997-98 as compared to the amount agreed 
earlier due to shortfall in actual expenditure in 1996-97 
and earmarked outlays in 1997-98 and lor non submission 
of audited figures 01 expenditure by the State Govemment 
lor 1984-85 to 1992-93. The Planning Commission does 
not attach any condition with the approval of Annual Plans 
except earmarking 01 outlays for specific projects/schemes 
on the recommendations of the State GoV!. which are 
considered to be important from the pOint of view of 
State's economy. 

Software Development Centrel 

1151. SHRI MADAN PATIL: 
SHRI ASHOK NAMDEORAO MOHOL: 
SHRI VITHAL TUPE: 

Will the Minister 01 ELECTRONICS be pleased to 
state: 

(a) the number 01 Software Development Centres 
lunctioning in the country with the assistance of USA 
and details thereof, location-wise; 

(b) whether Cognizant Technology Solutions (CTS) 
01 USA has got approval to set up Software Development 
Centre at Pune; and 

(c) if so, the details thereof and the time by which 
it is likely to be set up? 

tHE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS AND 
MINISTER OF DEPARTMENT OF ELECTRONICS (SHRI 
JASWANT SINGH): (a) There are no Software 
Development Centres functioning In India with the 
assistance of USA Govemment. 

(b) and (c) Cognizant Technology Solution India Ltd., 
a 100% subsidiary of Cognizant Corporation, USA has 
been approved as a wholly private unit for setting up of 
a Software Technology Park (STP) Unit in Pune. This 
private company has started its operations. 

Pending Irrigation Projects 

1152. SHRI VILAS MUTIEMWAR: Will the PRIME 
MINISTER be pleased to state: 

(a) the details of irrigation projects of Maharashtra 
pending with the Union Govemment for clearance; 

(b) the number of projects approved by the Union 
Govemment so far; 

(c) the details of on-going. Irrigation projects in the 
State at present; 

(d) the number of projects which are under 
implementation and the stage at which they stand; 

(e) the steps taken by the Govemment for their 
expeditious Implementation; and 

(f) the time by which these projects art likely to be 
completed? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF 
AGRICULTURE AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THF 
MINISTRY OF WATER RESOURCES (SHRI SOMPAL): 
(a) The details of Irrigation Projects received from 
Govemment 01 Maharalhtra and their present status of 
appraisal II given In the attached Statement-I. 

(b) Major and 4 Medium Irrigation Projects have been 
approved by Planning Commission during the last five 
years since 1.1.1994. 

(c) to (I) 36 Major, 66 Medium and 6 Extension, 
Renovation and Modemisation (ERM) Irrigation projects 
ongoing in Eighth Plan are spilled over to Ninth Plan in 
Maharashtra. The latest estimated cost, cumulative 
expenditure up to the end of VIII Plan and likely target 
of completion etc., is given In the attached Statement-II. 
Irrigation being a State subject; expeditious completion of 
any project Is linked with the priority attached by the 
State Govemment for the execution of that project. 



649 Written Answers PHALGUNA 13. 1920 (Saka) to Questions 850 

Ststement-l 

(As. In Crorealin thousand hecteres) 

~~ 

81. Name of Project Latest Benefits Present Status 
No. Estimated of Appraisal 

Cost 

2 3 4 5 

A. Major '"igation Projects 

1. Dhudhganga 526 61.97 Accepted by Technical 
Advisory Committee (T AC) 
subject to certaln 
observations 

2. Warna 699 113.92 - do-

3. Koyna Krishna Lift 709 85.78 Pending with Planning 
Commission 

4. Arunavati 70 25.15 Accepted by T AC 
subject to certain 
obeervationa 

6. Bawanthadl 261 57.12 -do-

6. Punad 62 10.85 -do-

l. 7. Lower Wunna 187 28.82 -do-

8. Human 168.15 58.28 Under I!xamlnation 

9. Tultuli 139.97 30.59 -do-

lO. Lower Wardha 61.99 44.00 -do-

ll . Gunjawan 86.n 15.00 -do-

• 
I 212.08 43.87 -do-12. Urmodi 



851 Written Answers MARCH 4, 1999 to Questions 852 

2 3 4 5 

13. Sangola Branch Canal 44.00 9.22 Accepted by TAC 
subject to certain 
observations. 

14. Tillari 256.00 34.29 -do-

15. Talamba 289.09 28.90 -do-

16. lendi. 1n.61S· 26.924 Under Examination. 

B. Medium Irrigation Projects 

1. Sakol 12.37 2.06 Accepted by T AC 
subject to certain 
observations 

2. Raigavan 6.78 1.70 - do-

3. Jam 43.83 6.76 -do-

4. Masalga 17.47 2.0B -do-

5. Kar 44.71 5.59 - do-

6. Tajnapur lift lB.19 2.74 Under Examination 

7. Brahmangaon 9.55 3.21 -do-

8. Chandrabhaga 71.14 B.14 Accepted by T AC 
subject to certain 
observations 

9. Pentakli 91.B7 9.51 -do-

lO. Puma 51.97 7.06 Under examination 

• Original Cost. 



853 Written Answers PHALGUNA 13, 1920 (Saka) to Questioll$ 854 

2 3 4 5 

11. Ulawali 35.n 3.72 Under examination 

12. Gad 47.78 4.76 -do-

13. Haranghal 12.19 3.65 -do-

14. Kirimiri Darur 4.14 2.04 -do-

15. Wagholi Buli 24.98 3.44 -do-

16. Sulwacie barrage 88.25 7.56 -do-

n Lal Nalla 19.05 5.43 -do-

18. Nawargaon 8.72 3.43 -do-

19. Renapur 51.16 4.30 -do-

20. Upper Manjra 40.49 2.n -do-

21. Saiki Makar Dhikra 12.47 5.03 -do-

22. Jangamhalti 29.50 3.46 Accepted by T AC 
subject 10 certain observations 

23. Pothra Nalla 36.95 6.70 Under examination 

24. Chikotra 89.38 5.63 -do-

25. Labhansarad 5.72 1.82 -do-

• Original Cost. Latest Estimated Cost not available. 



855 Wrinen Answets MARCH 4, 1999 to Questions 856 

Statement·II 

(Rs. in Crores) 

SI. Project Name Latest Cumulative Likely 
No. Estimated Expenditure Completion (IX 

Cost upto end of Plan or Beyond) 
VII Plan 

2 3 4 5 

Major Projects 

1. Jayakwadi 796.87 650.73 Beyond IX 
SI. I & II 

2. Upper Penganga 861.99 391.16 Beyond IX 

3. Surya 175.14 157.94 Beyond I,: 

4. Bhatsa 322.49 64.19 Beyond IX 

5. Upper Tapi 115.57 94.34 Beyond IX 
.'. 

6. Upper Godavari 133.23 87.39 Beyond IX 

7. Lower Trina (Aow) 129.67 111.38 IX 

Lower Trina (Lift) 53.71 47.70 

8. Vishnupuri 193.22 127.04 IX 

9. Upper Wardha 503.70 355.55 IX 

10. Arunavati 148.71 126.23 Beyond IX 

11. Lower Wunna In.OO 129.47 IX 

12. Tilari (IS) 371.65 78.64 Beyond IX 



857 Written AnswelS PHAlGUNA 13. 1920 (Sm) to Ouestions 858 

2 3 4 5 

13. Talamba 238.85 8.10 Beyond IX 

14. Kadwa" 48.48 48.84 

15. Waghur 109.40 34.74 IX 

16. Punad 81.97 9.57 Beyond I; 

17. Upper Pravara 287.14 38.78 Beyond IX 

16. Nandur Madhmeshwar (N) 146.40 53.00 IX 

Nandur Madhmeshwar (A) 105.30 35.16 Beyond IX 

19. Lendi (IS) 204.50 17.69 Beyond IX 

20. Wan 158.31 94.75 Beyond IX 

21. Bawanthadi (IS) 124.17 33.74 Beyond IX 

22. Tultuli 147.17 3.89 Beyond IX 

23. Human 354.40 9.03 Beyond IX 

24. Lower Wardha 250.00 18.28 IX 

25. Gosikhurd 1345.00 194.01 IX 

26. Lower Dudhna 347.83 17.74 Beyond IX 

27. Lower Penganga 207.14 0.12 Beyond IX 



859 Written AnsW91S MARCH 4. 1999 to Questions 860 

2 3 4 5 

28. Shima 641.54 608.43 IX 

29. Krishna 346.51 248.90 IX 

30. Kukadi 916.74 415.32 Beyond IX 

31. Warna 744.17 220.34 IX 

32. Khadakwasla" 213.00 221.04 

33. Dudhganga (IS) 566.69 161.43 IX 

34. Chaskrnan 268.00 126.92 IX 

35. Koyna Krishna U.S. 764.36 318.24 Beyond IX 

36. Nira Deoghar 356.16 14.41 IX 

Medium Projects 

1. Nagasakya 19.00 17.10 

2. Dehali 34.28 13.86 IX 

3. Shahnoor" SO.OO 51.10 

4. Hatwane 130.37 66.56 Beyond IX 

5. Alandi 10.06 .15.17 

6. Belpara 6.76 5.95 



861 Written AnswelS PHALGUNA 13. 1920 (Saka) to QuestIons 862 

2 3 4 5 

, -
7. Masalga 17.47 15.73 

8. D80~an·· 11.68 11.97 

9. Sakol·· 12.37 12.66 

10. Lower Pus 28.28 25.69 

11. Mun 45.88 42.35 

12. Aran 49.71 39.49 Beyond IX 
, . 

13. Pakadlgudam 20.23 17.50 IX 

14. Bahula 21.88 18.42 IX 

15. Hivara 11.04 10.47 

16. Tembhapuri 20.42 17.66 

17. Deogad 85.88 30.74 IX 

~ 

18. Mangrul Plr 10.82 8.53 Beyond IX 

19. Mor 30.49 8.03 Beyond IX 

20. Amravati 34.80 17.16 IX 

21. Sonwad 25.20 15.09 Beyond IX 

.. 
22. T ajnIIpur LIft Irr. 18.19 .7.38 Beyond IX 



863 Written Answers MARCH 4. i999 to Ouestions 864 

2 3 4 5 

23. Erdha 13.26 0.13 Beyond IX .~ 

24. Puma Neopur 12.71 10.80 

25. Bordahegaon 18.64 16.88 

26. Anjanapalal 30.24 17.35 Beyond IX 

27. Shivanatakli 46.31 14.62 IX 

28. Talni 7.00 4.06 IX 

29. Upper Manar 108.65 14.13 Beyond IX 

30. Karwappa Nalla 24.13 3.28 Beyond IX 

31. Dongergaon (C) 16.05 4.63 IX 

32 Chenna Nadi 13.25 1.27 IX 

33. Jam 52.12 29.13 Beyond IX 

34. Pendhan Nalla 9.34 0.75 IX 

35. Madan Tank 20.56 1.62 IX 

36. Umrazan·· 11.52 14.97 

37. Benetura 22.35 20.30 

38. Kajala 11.21 10.55 



865 Written Anawel1l PHALGUNA 13. 1920 (Saka) to UuIIIfIOns 888 

2 3 4 5 

39. Gadnadi 75.70 14.68 IX 

40. Nagan 49.19 11.09 IX 

41. Akalpada 70.83 6.2& IX 

42. Kashyapl 27.58 10.18 Beyond IX 

43. Narangi Sarangi 18.85 13.86 IX 

44. Dara 17.35 1.94 IX 

45. Brahmagaon 9.46 9.47 

46. Toma 10.78 8.22 

47. Syakl·· 17.29 17.84 

48. Kar 47.30 16.92 IX 

49. Koradinalla 15.72 0.86 IX 

SO. Sakat 18.54 13.83 

51. Upper Manjra 37.42 30.33 Beyond IX 

52. Pen Takli 91.87 21.78 IX 

53. Moma Gureghar 39.42 2.24 

54. Jawalgaon 17.51 15.18 

55. Chikotra 47.22 3.50 IX 

56. Kumbhi 46.44 18.01 Beyond IX 



867 Written Answets MARCH 4, 1999 to Questions 868 

2 3 4 5 

57. Kadvi 66.43 26.73 Beyond IX 

58. Kasarl" " 23.25 23.77 IX 

59. Jangamhattl 29.50 15.65 Beyond IX 

60. Wadiwale 28.39 21.60 IX 

61. Urmoli 20.46 2.53 Beyond IX 

62. Borl(S) 16.71 0.39 Beyond IX 

63. Sankh 30.70 24.49 Beyond IX 

64. Palgaon 50.75 36.34 IX 

65. Kasar Sal 19.45 13.22 IX 

66. Andhali 11.60 8.28 

ERM Projects 

1. Strengthening of Bhatghar 5.98 0.00 Beyond IX 
Dam 

2. Strengthening 01 9.57 0.00 Beyond IX 
Radhanagari Darn 

3. Extension of Krishna 14.42 0.00 Beyond IX 
Canal 

4. Strengthening of Ekrukh 1.36 0.00 Beyond IX 
Dam 

5. Gated Weir at Khodsl 13.14 0.00 Beyond IX 

6. Sangola Branch Canal 149.00 0.00 Beyond IX 

Total 15227.70 6396.41 


